
211819
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

www.monstershop.co.uk

KuKoo Commercial Tin Opener



02

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT FEATURES

Monster Group UK Limited’s liability will be limited to the commercial value of the 
product only.

Say “goodbye” to tins that are too tough to open and embrace the easy-to-handle KuKoo 
Commercial Tin Opener! This heavy-duty tin opener will help reduce your preparation time 
in the kitchen by effortlessly opening tins up to 50cm. 

PRODUCT SPECIFICS
Stainless steel
78cm (H) x 11.5cm (W) x 21.5cm (D)
2.7kg

A. Handle
B. Blades
C. Tin Opener Post
D. Platform
E. Clamp

YOU MUST PACKAGE YOUR MANUAL IN ORDER TO KEEP LINKS 
(IMAGES, LOGOS, DIAGRAMS, ANYTHING PLACED IN) WITH 
THE DOCUMENT. THAT WAY, NOTHING WILL BE LOST IF THE 
FILE NEEDS TO BE EDITED AT A LATER DATE.
FILE>PACKAGE>DIALOGUE BOX, CHOOSE PACKAGE> CHOOSE 
LOCATION AND SAVE.

ITEM CONTENTS

MATERIAL:  
DIMENSIONS:  
WEIGHT: 

1 x Table Clamp & Platform
1 x Rotary Tin Opener

B

C

E

A

D



03

211819 - KUKOO COMMERCIAL TIN OPENER

SAFETY ADVICE
SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

WARNING!
Damaged rims on tins should be straightened before attempting to 
open them with the tin opener!

• DO NOT use this product for anything other than its intended purposes. 

• Take care when using the tin opener to avoid injury. 

• DO NOT leave children unattended near the tin opener. 

• Check that the clamp and platform are securely attached to the work surface before 
using the tin opener. 

• Install on a flat, stable and dry surface. 

• Regularly check the tin opener for wear and tear.

Secure the platform to a flat, stable and dry 
surface. 

Depending on the type of surface, this can be 
done by: 
 
1.  Screwing the platform into place by using the 
bolts provided, as pictured here.

2. Or by using the clamp underneath the 
platform and tightening it until the platform feels 
secure.

For extra stability, using both methods together 
is recommended. 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
USER GUIDE
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USER GUIDE
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Slide the tin opener post through the 
platform opening, ensuring the blades are 
facing the work surface. 

Position the tin on the platform while the 
handle is upright. To puncture the tin, bring 
the handle down using a firm motion. 

Ensure the blades have punctured the tin 
lid all the way through before rotating the 
handle. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Open the tin by turning the handle clockwise. 
To release and remove the tin from the 
platform, simply raise the handle again to 
disengage the blades.
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211819 - KUKOO COMMERCIAL TIN OPENER

The cap opener should be cleaned on a regular basis, depending on the amount of use.

Clean by using hot water and a soft brush, and dry thoroughly to avoid rust.

Do not use cleaning chemicals, as these may damage the surface of the tin opener.

Always remove residue immediately after use to avoid long-term staining or discoloration.

USER GUIDE
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

BLADES
Check the blades for wear and tear regularly. Ensure 
no nicks appear in the blade’s edge over time. If 
the blade appears to be damaged, please replace it 
immediately.

COG WHEEL
Check the cog wheel’s teeth for wear and damage. If there is damage, the cog will 
occasionally “slip” the tin rim instead of catching on to it. If this happens, please replace it 
immediately. 

PLATFORM
Ensure the platform is always securely attached to the work surface. An unstable platform 
can affect the way your tin opener operates.
 

TROUBLESHOOTING
RESOLUTION GUIDE

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful 
Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.



SPÉCIFICATIONS
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
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La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale 
du produit.

DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT

LISTE DES PIÈCES

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU  
PRODUIT

Dites “au revoir” aux boîtes de conserve trop difficiles à ouvrir et adoptez l’ouvre-boîte 
commercial KuKoo facile à manipuler ! Cet ustensile robuste vous aidera à réduire votre 
temps de préparation en cuisine en ouvrant sans effort des boîtes de conserve allant 
jusqu’à 50 cm.  

Acier inoxydable 
78 cm (H) x 11,5 cm (L) x 21,5 cm (P) 
2.7kg 

A. Poignée  
B. Lames  
C. Poteau de l’ouvre-boîte  
D. Plateforme  
E. Pince 

MATÉRIAU:  
DIMENSIONS:  
POIDS: 

1 x Pince de table et plateforme 
1 x Ouvre-boîte rotatif pour conserves 

B

C

E

A

D
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AVERTISSEMENT!
Les rebords endommagés des boîtes de conserve doivent être 
redressés avant de tenter de les ouvrir avec l’ouvre-boîtes!

• NE PAS utiliser ce produit à d’autres fins que celles prévues.   

• Faites attention lors de l’utilisation de l’ouvre-boîte pour éviter les blessures.   

• NE LAISSEZ PAS les enfants sans surveillance à proximité de l’ouvre-boîte.   

• Vérifiez que la pince et la plateforme sont solidement fixées à la surface de travail 
avant d’utiliser l’ouvre-boîte.   

• Installez-le sur une surface plane, stable et sèche.   

• Vérifiez régulièrement l’état de l’ouvre-boîte pour détecter les éventuels dommages. 

Fixez la plateforme sur une surface plane, stable 
et sèche.  
 
Selon le type de surface, cela peut être fait de 
deux manières :  
 
1. Vissez la plateforme en place en utilisant les 
boulons fournis, comme illustré ici.  

2. Ou utilisez la pince sous la plateforme et 
serrez-la jusqu’à ce que la plateforme soit bien 
fixée. 

Pour une stabilité supplémentaire, il est 
recommandé d’utiliser les deux méthodes 
ensemble. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE 
GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ
PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

211819 - OUVRE-BOÎTE COMMERCIAL KUKOO 



08

Faites glisser le poteau de l’ouvre-boîte à 
travers l’ouverture de la plateforme, en vous 
assurant que les lames sont orientées vers la 
surface de travail. 

Placez la boîte de conserve sur la plateforme 
tandis que la poignée est droite. Pour 
perforer la boîte, abaissez la poignée avec un 
mouvement ferme. 

Assurez-vous que les lames ont perforé 
entièrement le couvercle de la boîte avant de 
faire tourner la poignée. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 

Ouvrez la boîte en tournant la poignée dans 
le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. Pour 
libérer et retirer la boîte de la plateforme, il 
suffit de soulever à nouveau la poignée pour 
désengager les lames.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE 
GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR
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L’ouvre-boîte doit être nettoyé régulièrement en fonction de la fréquence d’utilisation.  

Nettoyez-le à l’eau chaude et avec une brosse douce, puis séchez-le soigneusement pour 
éviter la rouille.  
 
N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques de nettoyage, car ils pourraient endommager la 
surface de l’ouvre-boîte. 

Retirez toujours les résidus immédiatement après utilisation pour éviter les taches ou la 
décoloration à long terme. 

LAMES 
Vérifiez régulièrement l’état des lames. Assurez-vous 
qu’il n’y a pas d’éclats sur le bord de la lame au fil du 
temps. Si la lame semble endommagée, veuillez la 
remplacer immédiatement. 

ROUE DENTÉE
Vérifiez l’usure et les dommages des dents de la roue dentée. Si elle est endommagée, la 
roue risque de glisser occasionnellement sur le rebord de la boîte au lieu de l’attraper. Si 
cela se produit, veuillez la remplacer immédiatement. 

PLATEFORME
Assurez-vous que la plateforme est toujours solidement fixée à la surface de travail. Une 
plateforme instable peut affecter le fonctionnement de votre ouvre-boîte.  

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN  
GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR

DÉPANNAGE
GUIDE  DE RÉSOLUTION 

S’il semble manquer des pièces à votre commande, contactez notre équipe du service 
client dans les 7 jours suivant la réception.

QUE FAIRE S’IL MANQUE DES PIÈCES À MA COMMANDE? 

POUR TOUT AUTRE PROBLÈME, VEUILLEZ  
CONTACTER NOTRE ÉQUIPE DU SERVICE CLIENT.

211819 - OUVRE-BOÎTE COMMERCIAL KUKOO 
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts 
beschränkt.

PRODUKTMERKMALE

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKA 

TEILELISTE

Say “goodbye” to tins that are too tough to open and embrace the easy-to-handle KuKoo 
Commercial Tin Opener! This heavy-duty tin opener will help reduce your preparation time 
in the kitchen by effortlessly opening tins up to 50cm. 

Edelstahl 
78 cm (H) x 11,5 cm (B) x 21,5 cm (T) 
2.7kg 

A. Griff  
B. Klingen  
C. Dosenöffnerpfosten  
D. Plattform  
E. Klemme 

MATERIAL: 
ABMESSUNGEN: 
GEWICHT:  

1 x Tischklemme & Plattform 
1 x Drehbarer Dosenöffner 

B

C

E

A

D
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211819 - KUKOO GEWERBLICHER DOSENÖFFNER 

WARNUNG!
Beschädigte Ränder von Dosen sollten vor dem Versuch, sie
mit dem Dosenöffner zu öffnen, gerichtet werden!

• VERWENDEN SIE dieses Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.   

• Gehen Sie vorsichtig vor, um Verletzungen beim Gebrauch des Dosenöffners zu 
vermeiden.   

• Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe des Dosenöffners.   

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Klemme und die Plattform sicher an der Arbeitsfläche 
befestigt sind, bevor Sie den Dosenöffner verwenden.   

• Installieren Sie den Dosenöffner auf einer flachen, stabilen und trockenen Oberfläche.   

• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Dosenöffner auf Verschleiß und Beschädigungen. 

Befestigen Sie die Plattform auf einer flachen, 
stabilen und trockenen Oberfläche.  
 
Je nach Art der Oberfläche können Sie dies auf 
folgende Weise tun:  
 
1.  Schrauben Sie die Plattform mit den 
mitgelieferten Bolzen fest, wie hier abgebildet. 

2. Oder verwenden Sie die Klemme unter 
der Plattform und ziehen Sie sie fest, bis die 
Plattform sicher sitzt. 

Für zusätzliche Stabilität wird empfohlen, beide 
Methoden zusammen zu verwenden.  

MONTAGEANLEITUNG 
BENUTZERHANDBUCH 

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS
SICHERES ARBEITEN



12

Führen Sie den Dosenöffnerpfosten durch die 
Öffnung der Plattform, wobei die Klingen zur 
Arbeitsfläche zeigen. 

Platzieren Sie die Dose auf der Plattform, 
während der Griff aufrecht steht. Um die 
Dose zu durchstechen, bringen Sie den Griff 
mit kräftiger Bewegung nach unten. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Klingen den 
Deckel der Dose vollständig durchgestochen 
haben, bevor Sie den Griff drehen. 

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 

Öffnen Sie die Dose, indem Sie den Griff im 
Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Um die Dose von der 
Plattform zu lösen und zu entfernen, heben 
Sie einfach den Griff an, um die Klingen 
auszuklinken. 

BENUTZERHANDBUCH 
MONTAGEANLEITUNG 
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FEHLERBEHEBUNG
LÖSUNGSGUIDE

Falls bei Ihrer Bestellung ein Teil zu fehlen scheint, wenden Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 7 
Tagen nach Erhalt der Ware an unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundenservice-Team.

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN BEI MEINER BESTELLUNG TEILE FEHLEN?

FÜR ALLE ANDEREN FRAGEN WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN  
UNSER KUNDENSERVICE-TEAM.

Der Kapselöffner sollte je nach Gebrauchshäufigkeit regelmäßig gereinigt werden. 

Reinigen Sie ihn mit heißem Wasser und einer weichen Bürste und trocknen Sie ihn 
gründlich, um Rostbildung zu vermeiden. 

Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel, da diese die Oberfläche des Dosenöffners 
beschädigen können. 

Entfernen Sie Rückstände immer sofort nach Gebrauch, um langfristige Verschmutzungen 
oder Verfärbungen zu vermeiden. 

BENUTZERHANDBUCH 
REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG  

KLINGEN 
Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob die Klingen abgenutzt 
oder beschädigt sind. Stellen Sie sicher, dass im 
Laufe der Zeit keine Kerben an der Schneide der 
Klinge entstehen. Wenn die Klinge beschädigt 
aussieht, ersetzen Sie sie bitte sofort. 

ZAHNRAD 
Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Zähne des Zahnrads auf Verschleiß und Beschädigung. 
Wenn Schäden vorhanden sind, kann das Zahnrad gelegentlich am Dosenrand 
“abrutschen”, anstatt sich daran zu verhaken. Wenn dies geschieht, ersetzen Sie es bitte 
sofort. 

PLATTFORM 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Plattform immer sicher an der Arbeitsfläche befestigt ist. Eine 
instabile Plattform kann die Funktionsweise Ihres Dosenöffners beeinträchtigen.  

211819 - KUKOO GEWERBLICHER DOSENÖFFNER 
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ESPECIFICACIONES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor 
comercial del producto. 

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL 
PRODUCTO

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO 

LISTA DE PIEZAS

Di “adiós” a las latas que son demasiado difíciles de abrir y acoge el abrelatas comercial 
fácil de manejar de KuKoo. Este abrelatas resistente te ayudará a reducir tu tiempo de 
preparación en la cocina al abrir sin esfuerzo latas de hasta 50 cm.  

Acero inoxidable 
78 cm (altura) x 11.5 cm (anchura) x 21.5 cm (profundidad) 
2.7kg  

A. Mango  
B. Cuchillas  
C. Poste del abrelatas  
D. Plataforma  
E. Abrazadera 

MATERIAL:  
DIMENSIONES:  
PESO:  

1 x Abrazadera de mesa y plataforma 
1 x Abrelatas giratorio 

B

C

E

A

D
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¡ADVERTENCIA!
¡Los bordes dañados en las latas deben enderezarse antes de
intentar abrirlos con el abridor de latas!

• NO utilice este producto para ningún otro propósito que no sea el previsto.   

• Tenga cuidado al usar el abrelatas para evitar lesiones.   

• NO deje a los niños sin supervisión cerca del abrelatas.   

• Verifique que la abrazadera y la plataforma estén firmemente sujetas a la superficie de 
trabajo antes de usar el abrelatas.   

• Instálelo en una superficie plana, estable y seca.   

• Revise regularmente el abrelatas en busca de desgaste y roturas. 

Asegure la plataforma a una superficie plana, 
estable y seca.  
 
Dependiendo del tipo de superficie, esto se 
puede hacer de la siguiente manera:  
 
1. Atornillando la plataforma en su lugar 
utilizando los pernos proporcionados, como se 
muestra aquí. 

2. O utilizando la abrazadera debajo de 
la plataforma y apretándola hasta que la 
plataforma quede bien sujeta.

Para una estabilidad adicional, se recomienda 
utilizar ambos métodos juntos. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE 
GUÍA DEL USUARIO  

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD
PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

211819 - ABRELATAS COMERCIAL KUKOO 
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Deslice el poste del abrelatas a través de la 
abertura de la plataforma, asegurándose de 
que las cuchillas estén orientadas hacia la 
superficie de trabajo. 

Coloque la lata en la plataforma mientras 
el mango esté en posición vertical. Para 
perforar la lata, baje el mango con un 
movimiento firme. 

Asegúrese de que las cuchillas hayan 
perforado completamente la tapa de la lata 
antes de girar el mango. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN 

Abra la lata girando el mango en sentido 
horario. Para soltar y quitar la lata de 
la plataforma, simplemente levante el 
mango nuevamente para desenganchar las 
cuchillas. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE 
GUÍA DEL USUARIO  
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN

Si parece faltar alguna pieza en su pedido, por favor, comuníquese con nuestro amable 
y servicial Equipo de Atención al Cliente en los 7 días posteriores a la recepción de su 
pedido.

¿QUÉ PUEDO HACER SI LE FALTAN PIEZAS A MI PEDIDO?

PARA CUALQUIER OTRO PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR CONTACTE 
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE

El abrelatas debe limpiarse regularmente, dependiendo de la cantidad de uso. 
 
Límpielo con agua caliente y un cepillo suave, y séquelo completamente para evitar la 
oxidación.   

No utilice productos químicos de limpieza, ya que podrían dañar la superficie del 
abrelatas.  
 
Siempre retire los residuos inmediatamente después de usarlo para evitar manchas o 
decoloración a largo plazo. 

GUÍA DEL USUARIO  
LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO  

CUCHILLAS 
Revise las cuchillas regularmente en busca de 
desgaste y roturas. Asegúrese de que no aparezcan 
mellas en el borde de la cuchilla con el tiempo. Si la 
cuchilla parece estar dañada, por favor reemplácela 
de inmediato. 

RUEDA DENTADA  
Revise los dientes de la rueda dentada en busca de desgaste y daños. Si hay daños, la 
rueda dentada ocasionalmente “resbalará” en el borde de la lata en lugar de engancharse 
en él. Si esto sucede, por favor reemplácela de inmediato. 

PLATAFORMA 
Asegúrese de que la plataforma esté siempre firmemente sujeta a la superficie de trabajo. 
Una plataforma inestable puede afectar el funcionamiento de su abrelatas. 
 

211819 - ABRELATAS COMERCIAL KUKOO 
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SPECIFICHE
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale 
del prodotto.

CARATTERISTICHE DEL 
PRODOTTO

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO  

LISTA COMPONENTI

Dite “addio” alle lattine troppo difficili da aprire e scegliete il comodo aprilattine KuKoo! 
Questo robusto aprilattine vi aiuterà a ridurre i tempi di lavorazione in cucina, aprendo 
senza fatica lattine fino a 50 cm.  

Acciaio inossidabile 
78 cm (H) x 11,5 cm (L) x 21,5 cm (P) 
2.7kg 

A. Maniglia  
B. Lame  
C. Perno Apribottiglie  
D. Piattaforma  
E. Morsetto 

MATERIALE: 
DIMENSIONI: 
PESO:  

1 x Morsetto e Piattaforma da Tavolo 
1 x Apribottiglie Girevole 

B

C

E

A

D
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ATTENZIONE!
I bordi danneggiati delle lattine devono essere raddrizzati
prima di tentare di aprirle con l’apribottiglie!

• Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.   

• Prendere precauzioni durante l’uso dell’apribottiglie per evitare lesioni.   

• Non lasciare i bambini incustoditi vicino all’aprilattine.   

• Verificare che la morsetto e la piattaforma siano saldamente fissate alla superficie di 
lavoro prima di utilizzare l’aprilattine.   

• Installare su una superficie piana, stabile e asciutta.   

• Controllare regolarmente l’apribottiglie per usura e danni. 

Fissare la piattaforma su una superficie piana, 
stabile e asciutta.  
 
A seconda del tipo di superficie, ciò può essere 
fatto:  
 
1.  Avvitando la piattaforma in posizione 
utilizzando i bulloni forniti, come mostrato qui. 

2. Oppure utilizzando il morsetto sotto la 
piattaforma e stringendolo fino a quando la 
piattaforma risulta essere sicura.  

Per una stabilità extra, si consiglia di utilizzare 
entrambi i metodi contemporaneamente.  

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO 
GUIDA PER L’UTENTE  

CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA
PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO

211819 - APRIBOTTIGLIE COMMERCIALE KUKOO 
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Inserire il perno dell’aprilattine attraverso 
l’apertura della piattaforma, assicurandosi 
che le lame siano rivolte verso la superficie di 
lavoro. 

Posizionare la lattina sulla piattaforma con 
la maniglia in posizione verticale. Per forare 
la lattina, abbassare la maniglia con un 
movimento deciso.  
 
Assicurarsi che le lame abbiano forato 
completamente il coperchio della lattina 
prima di girare la maniglia.  

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 

Aprire la lattina ruotando la maniglia in senso 
orario. Per rilasciare e rimuovere la lattina 
dalla piattaforma, sollevare semplicemente 
di nuovo la maniglia per disimpegnare le 
lame. 

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO 
GUIDA PER L’UTENTE  
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Se sembra che all’interno del tuo ordine manchino delle parti, contatta il nostro gentile e 
disponibile team di assistenza clienti entro 7 giorni dalla ricezione del tuo ordine.

COSA DEVO FARE SE NEL MIO ORDINE CI SONO DELLE PARTI 
MANCANTI?

PER QUALUNQUE ALTRO PROBLEMA, CONTATTA IL NOSTRO 
TEAM DI ASSISTENZA CLIENTI.

L’apriscatole deve essere pulito regolarmente, a seconda dell’uso che se ne fa.  

Pulire con acqua calda e una spazzola morbida e asciugare accuratamente per evitare la 
ruggine.  

Non utilizzare prodotti chimici per la pulizia, poiché potrebbero danneggiare la superficie 
dell’apriscatole. 

Rimuovere sempre i residui subito dopo l’uso per evitare macchie o scolorimenti a lungo 
termine. 

GUIDA PER L’UTENTE  
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE  

LAME 
Controllare regolarmente l’usura delle lame. 
Assicurarsi che nel corso del tempo non compaiano 
intaccature sul bordo della lama. Se la lama appare 
danneggiata, sostituirla immediatamente. 

RUOTA DENTATA 
Controllare che i denti della ruota dentata non siano usurati o danneggiati. In caso di 
danni, la ruota dentata a volte “scivola” sul bordo della latta invece di agganciarsi ad esso. 
In tal caso, sostituirla immediatamente. 

PIATTAFORMA 
Assicurarsi che la piattaforma sia sempre ben fissata alla superficie di lavoro. Una 
piattaforma instabile può compromettere il funzionamento dell’apriscatole. 
 

211819 - APRIBOTTIGLIE COMMERCIALE KUKOO 



22

PRODUCT OMSCHRIJVING
OMSCHRIJVING

De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële 
waarde van het product.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIE

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES 

ONDERDELENLIJST

Zeg “vaarwel” tegen blikken die te moeilijk te openen zijn en omarm de makkelijk te 
hanteren KuKoo Commercial Blikopener! Deze robuuste blikopener helpt je bij het 
verminderen van je voorbereidingstijd in de keuken door moeiteloos blikken tot 50 cm te 
openen.  

Roestvrij staal 
78cm (H) x 11.5cm (W) x 21.5cm (D) 
2.7kg 

A. Handvat  
B. Messen  
C. Blikopenerstang  
D. Platform  
E. Klem 

MATERIAAL: 
AFMETINGEN:  
GEWICHT:  

1 x Tafelklem en platform  
1 x Draaibare Blikopener 

B

C

E

A

D
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WAARSCHUWING!
Beschadigde randen van blikken moeten worden rechtgetrokken 
voordat u probeert ze te openen met de blikopener!

• GEBRUIK dit product niet voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het bedoeld is.  
 

• Wees voorzichtig bij het gebruik van de blikopener om verwondingen te voorkomen. 
  

• Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht in de buurt van de blikopener.   

• Controleer of de klem en het platform stevig aan het werkoppervlak zijn bevestigd 
voordat u de blikopener gebruikt.   

• Plaats het op een vlakke, stabiele en droge ondergrond.   

• Controleer regelmatig de blikopener op slijtage en beschadiging. 

Bevestig het platform op een vlakke, stabiele en 
droge ondergrond. 

Afhankelijk van het type oppervlak kan dit als 
volgt worden gedaan: 

1. Schroef het platform op zijn plaats met 
behulp van de meegeleverde bouten, zoals hier 
afgebeeld. 

2. Of gebruik de klem onder het platform 
en draai deze aan totdat het platform stevig 
aanvoelt. 

Het wordt aanbevolen om beide methoden 
samen te gebruiken voor extra stabiliteit. 

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES 
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING 

VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES
VEILIG GEBRUIK
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Schuif de blikopenerstang door de opening 
van het platform, zorg ervoor dat de messen 
naar het werkoppervlak gericht zijn.  

Plaats het blik op het platform terwijl 
de hendel omhoog staat. Om het blik te 
doorboren, breng de hendel met een stevige 
beweging omlaag. 

Zorg ervoor dat de messen het deksel van 
het blik volledig hebben doorboord voordat 
u de hendel draait. 

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES 

Open het blik door de hendel met de klok 
mee te draaien. Om het blik los te laten 
en van het platform te verwijderen, tilt u 
eenvoudigweg de hendel weer omhoog om 
de messen te ontgrendelen. 

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES 
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING 
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PROBLEEM OPLOSSEN
OPLOSSINGEN

Neem wanneer een onderdeel van je bestelling ontbreekt binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst 
contact op met onze vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenservice. 

WAT MOET IK DOEN ALS ER ONDERDELEN VAN MIJN BESTEL-
LING ONTBREKEN? 

NEEM VOOR ALLE ANDERE KWESTIES CONTACT  
MET ONZE KLANTENSERVICE OP.

De dopopener moet regelmatig worden schoongemaakt, afhankelijk van het gebruik. 

Reinig deze met warm water en een zachte borstel, en droog hem grondig af om 
roestvorming te voorkomen. 

Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen, omdat deze het oppervlak van de blikopener kunnen 
beschadigen. 

Verwijder altijd direct achtergebleven resten om langdurige vlekken of verkleuring te 
voorkomen. 

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING 
REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD 

MESSEN 
Controleer regelmatig de messen op slijtage. Zorg 
ervoor dat er geen inkepingen in de rand van het mes 
ontstaan na verloop van tijd. Als het mes beschadigd 
lijkt te zijn, vervang het dan direct. 

TANDWIEL 
Controleer regelmatig de tanden van het tandwiel op slijtage en beschadiging. Als er 
schade is, kan het tandwiel af en toe “uitglijden” langs de rand van het blik in plaats van 
erop te grijpen. Als dit gebeurt, vervang het dan direct. 

PLATFORM 
Zorg ervoor dat het platform altijd stevig aan het werkoppervlak is bevestigd. Een instabiel 
platform kan invloed hebben op de werking van uw blikopener. 
 

211819 - KUKOO COMMERCIAL BLIKOPENER 
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SPECIFIKATION

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

PRODUKTFUNKTIONER

MEDFÖLJANDE DELAR

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER 

Säg “hej då” till burkar som är för svåra att öppna och omfamna den lättanvända 
Konservöppnaren från KuKoo! Denna robusta konservöppnare kommer att hjälpa dig att 
minska din förberedelsetid i köket genom att enkelt öppna burkar upp till 50 cm.  

Rostfritt stål 
78 cm (H) x 11,5 cm (B) x 21,5 cm (D) 
2.7kg 

A. Handtag  
B. Blad  
C. Konservöppnarstolpe  
D. Plattform  
E. Klämma 

MATERIAL: 
DIMENSIONER:  
VIKT:  

1 x Bordshållare och platform 
1 x Roterande konservöppnare 

B

C

E

A

D
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VARNING!
Skadade kanter på konservburkar bör rätas ut innan du
försöker öppna dem med konservöppnaren!

• ANVÄND INTE denna produkt till något annat än dess avsedda ändamål.   

• Var försiktig när du använder konservöppnaren för att undvika skador.   

• LÄMNA INTE barn utan tillsyn nära konservöppnaren.   

• Kontrollera att klämman och plattformen är ordentligt fastsatta på arbetsytan innan 
du använder konservöppnaren.   

• Installera på en platt, stabil och torr yta.   

• Kontrollera regelbundet konservöppnaren för slitage och skador. 

Fäst plattformen på en platt, stabil och torr yta. 

Beroende på typ av yta kan detta göras genom:  
 
1. Skruva fast plattformen med de medföljande 
bultarna, enligt bilden här.  

2. Alternativt genom att använda klämman under 
plattformen och dra åt den tills plattformen 
känns säker. 

För extra stabilitet rekommenderas att använda 
båda metoderna tillsammans.  

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER 
BRUKSANVISNING 

SÄKERHETSRÅD
SÄKER ARBETSÖVNING

211819 - KUKOO KOMMERSIELL KONSERVÖPPNARE
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Skjut konservöppnarens stolpe genom 
plattformsöppningen så att bladen vetter 
mot arbetsytan.  

Placera konservburken på plattformen 
medan handtaget är upprätt. För att 
punktera konservburken, sänk handtaget 
med en fast rörelse. 

Se till att bladen har punkterat 
konservburkens lock helt igenom innan du 
vrider handtaget. 

ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER 

Öppna konservburken genom att vrida 
handtaget medurs. För att lossa och ta 
bort konservburken från plattformen, höj 
helt enkelt handtaget igen för att avlägsna 
bladen. 

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER 
BRUKSANVISNING 
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FELSÖKNING
LÖSNINGSGUIDE

Om det verkar som om någon del saknas i din beställning, kontakta vårt vänliga och 
hjälpsamma kundsupportteam inom 7 dagar efter mottagandet.

VAD GÖR JAG OM DET SAKNAS DELAR FRÅN MIN BESTÄLLNING?

FÖR ALLA ANDRA FRÅGOR, VÄNLIGEN KONTAKTA VÅRT  
KUNDSUPPORTTEAM.

Konservöppnaren bör rengöras regelbundet, beroende på användning. 

Rengör den med varmt vatten och en mjuk borste, och torka ordentligt för att undvika rost.  

Använd inte rengöringsmedel, eftersom dessa kan skada ytan på konservöppnaren. 

Ta alltid bort eventuella rester omedelbart efter användning för att undvika långvariga 
fläckar eller missfärgning. 

BRUKSANVISNING 
RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL  

BLAD 
Kontrollera bladen regelbundet för slitage och 
skador. Se till att inga hack uppstår i bladets egg 
över tiden. Om bladet verkar vara skadat, byt ut det 
omedelbart. 

KUGGHJUL 
Kontrollera kugghjulets tänder för slitage och skador. Om det finns skador kan kugghjulet 
ibland “glida” på konservburkens kant istället för att fästa ordentligt. Om detta inträffar, byt 
ut det omedelbart. 

PLATTFORM 
Se till att plattformen alltid är ordentligt fastsatt på arbetsytan. En instabil plattform kan 
påverka hur din konservöppnare fungerar.  
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Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, 
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG

www.monstershop.co.uk

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK’s fastest growing online retailers. We 
supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We 

strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery 
across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

Try Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die 
garantie, rückgaben oder bei 

störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden 
unten aufgeführten angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses 
Geräts oder anderer produkte aus 

unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen 
sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten 

angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, 
la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias 
de fallos por favor use los siguientes 

detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

Para información sobre este dispositivo 
u otros productos de nuestras 

divisiones de Monster por favor use los 
siguientes detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, 
garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, 

utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

Per informazioni riguardanti questo 
dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle 

categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli 
sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la 
garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

Pour plus d’informations concernant cet appareil 
ou d’autres produits de nos divisions de Monster 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or 
reporting faults please contact Support.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

SALES

For information regarding this device or other 
products from our Monster divisions please 

contact Sales.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

Voor vragen over dit apparaat, garantie, 
retourzendingen of het melden van 

fouten kunt u contact opnemen met de 
klanten support.detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

VERKOOP

Voor informatie over dit apparaat of 
andere producten van onze Monster-
divisies kunt u contact opnemen met 

onze verkoop afdeling.siguientes 
detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

Kontakta vår kundsupport för frågor 
om denna enhet, garanti, returer eller 

felrapportering.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

SALES

För information om denna enhet eller 
andra produkter från våra Monster-

divisioner vänligen kontakta vårt 
hjälpsamma säljteam.onze verkoop 

afdeling.siguientes detalles.


